
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Regulatory Committee 
Agenda 
 

Date Wednesday 7 December 2022 
 

Time 6.00 pm 
 

Venue Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Oldham, West Street, Oldham, OL1 1NL 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires any advice on 
any item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect 
his/her ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul 
Entwistle or Constitutional Services in advance of the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this Agenda is Constitutional Services Tel. 0161 
770 5151 or email Constitutional.Services@oldham.gov.uk 
 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS – Any member of the public wishing to ask a 
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the 
question is submitted to the Contact officer by 12 Noon on Friday, 2 
December 2022. 
 
4.  FILMING – This meeting will be recorded for live and/or subsequent 
broadcast on the Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting will be 
recorded, except where there are confidential or exempt items and the 
footage will be on our website. This activity promotes democratic 
engagement in accordance with section 100A(9) of the Local Government 
Act 1972. The cameras will focus on the proceedings of the meeting. As far 
as possible, this will avoid areas specifically designated for members of the 
public who prefer not to be filmed. Disruptive and anti social behaviour will 
always be filmed. 
 
Any member of the public who attends a meeting and objects to being filmed 
for the Council’s broadcast should advise the Constitutional Services Officer 
who will instruct that they are not included in the filming. 
 
Members of the public and the press may also record / film / photograph or 
broadcast this meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully 
excluded. Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio 
and visual will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a 
private meeting is held. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law 
including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection 
Act and the law on public order offences. 
 
Please also note the Public attendance Protocol on the Council’s Website 

Public Document Pack

mailto:Constitutional.Services@oldham.gov.uk


 
 

 
https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending_council_meetings 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 Councillors Al-Hamdani, Cosgrove, Dean (Chair), H. Gloster, Hobin, 

A Hussain, F Hussain, S Hussain, Islam, Lancaster, Nasheen, C. Phythian, 
Surjan and Woodvine 
 

 

Item No  

1   Apologies For Absence  

2   Urgent Business  

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

4   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

5   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 9 November  
2022 are attached for Members’ approval. 

6   FUL/349133/22 Former Natwest Bank, Mumps, Oldham, OL1 3TL (Pages 5 - 12) 

 Conversion of existing former bank into office space. 
 

7   LBC/349134/22 Former Natwest Bank, Mumps, Oldham, OL1 3TL (Pages 13 - 
20) 

 Conversion of existing former bank into office space. 

8   FUL/349701/22 250-252 Huddersfield Road, Oldham, OL4 2RB (Pages 21 - 26) 

 Change of use of Public House to 11 bed HMO (House in Multiple Occupation). 

 

9   FUL/349858/22 Builder Center, Coldhurst Street, Oldham, OL1 2PX (Pages 27 - 
32) 

 Change of use from Builders Merchants (sui generis) to dual Class B2 and B8 

https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending_council_meetings


 
 

uses. 

10   FUL/349869/22 Waterloo Street Car Park, Waterloo Street, Oldham (Pages 33 - 
38) 

 Installation of x2 Rapid Taxi/PHV chargers and upgrade existing fast charger on 
site. 

11   FUL/349870/22 Peel Street Car Park, Peel Street, Oldham (Pages 39 - 42) 

 Installation of two rapid Electric Vehicle chargers for taxi and PHV only. 

12   FUL/349871/22 Radcliffe Street Precinct Car Park Radcliffe Street Oldham 
(Pages 43 - 48) 

 Install x 2 rapid EV chargers for taxi/PHV 

13   HOU/349904/22 49 Newport Street, Oldham, OL8 1RE (Pages 49 - 54) 

 First floor side extension and installation of solar panels. 

14   FUL/350049/22 Royal Oldham Hospital, Rochdale Road, Oldham OL1 2JH 
(Pages 55 - 62) 

  
Partial demolition of Cafe Royal and J-Block and the erection of a four-storey 
extension to the main building along with landscaping and associated works 
(Phase 4B). 

15   Appeals Update (Pages 63 - 66) 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
09/11/2022 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Dean (Chair)  
Councillors Al-Hamdani, Hobin, A Hussain, F Hussain, 
S Hussain, Lancaster, Nasheen, C. Phythian, Williamson 
(Substitute) and Woodvine 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Graham Dickman Development Management Team 

Leader 
 Alan Evans Group Solicitor 
 Martyn Leigh Interim Development Management 

Team Leader 
 Wendy Moorhouse Principal Transport Officer 
 Peter Richards Head of Planning 
 Paul Rogers Constitutional Services 
   

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors 
Cosgrove, Gloster, Islam and Surjam.  

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no Public Questions received. 
 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Planning 
Committee held on 12 October 2022 be approved as a correct 
record. 
 

6   OUT/346856/21 SPRINGHEAD QUARRY, COOPER 
STREET, SPRINGHEAD, OLDHAM  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: OUT/346856/21 
 
APPLICANT: Stonebreaks Ltd 

 
PROPOSAL:  Outline planning application (all matters reserved 
except for access, layout and landscaping) for a residential 
development of up to 158 dwellings with associated 
infrastructure. The matter of appearance is reserved for future 
consideration. 
 
LOCATION:  Springhead Quarry, Cooper Street, Springhead, 
Oldham 
 Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 

Councillors A Hussain and F Hussain attended the meeting late 
for this item and took no part in the discussion or voting thereon. 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Phythian and SECONDED by 
Councillor Williamson that the application be REFUSED. 
 
On being put to the vote, it was UNANIMOUSLY cast IN 
FAVOUR OF REFUSAL. 
 
DECISION: That the application be REFUSED for the reasons 
set out in the report. 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. That an Objector, the Applicant’s Agent and a Ward 

Councillor attended the meeting and addressed the 
Committee on this application. 

 
2. In reaching its decision, the Committee took into 

consideration the information as set out in the Late List 
attached at Item 11. 

 

7   VAR/349651/22  SHAW DISTRIBUTION CENTRE, LINNEY 
LANE, SHAW, OLDHAM  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: VAR/349651/22 
 
APPLICANT: Estuary Property Holdings Limited 

 
PROPOSAL:  Variation of conditions to allow for phased 
development, including revised site drainage proposals - 2 
(approved plans), 4 (design code framework), 8 (CEMP re-
aligned River Beal), 9 (remediation strategy), 12 (Channel 
details), 13 (EU Water Framework Directive), 14 (surface and 
foul water drainage), 18 (energy), 19 (finished floor levels), 20 
(invasive species), 21 (biodiversity), 22 (ecology surveys), 24 
(internal highways details), 26 (interim travel plan) and 28 (crime 
impact statement) relating to application OUT/345898/20 
 
LOCATION:  Shaw Distribution Centre, Linney Lane, Shaw, 
Oldham 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Dean and SECONDED by 
Councillor F Hussain that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote 9 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF 
APPROVAL with 1 ABSTENTION 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions set out in the report. 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. That the Applicant’s representative attended the meeting 

and addressed the Committee on this application. 
 Page 2



 

 
 
 
 
 

8   FUL/349659/22 LAND AT WESTWAY, SHAW, OLDHAM, 
OL2 8TB  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: FUL/349659/22 
 
APPLICANT: United Healthcare Developments Ltd 

 
PROPOSAL:  Three storey development of a new primary 
healthcare facility with associated parking and landscaping 
 
LOCATION:  Land at Westway, Shaw, Oldham, OL2 8TB 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Dean SECONDED by Councillor F 
Hussain that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote it was UNANIMOUSLY cast IN 
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL.. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions set out in the report. 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. That a Ward Councillor attended the meeting and 

addressed the Committee on this application. 
 

9   FUL/349545/22 UNIT A VICTORIA TRADING ESTATE, 
DRURY LANE CHADDERTON  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: FUL/349545/22 
 
APPLICANT: Maple Grove Developments 

 
PROPOSAL:  Demolition of existing industrial unit and 
construction of 4 No terraced units (B2/B8). 
 
LOCATION:  Unit A Victoria Trading Estate, Drury Lane 
Chadderton 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Phythian and SECONDED by 
Councillor Hobin  that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote it was UNANIMOUSLY cast IN 
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report. 
 
 
 
 Page 3



 

 

10   APPEALS UPDATE   

RESOLVED that the Appeals Update be noted. 
 

11   LATE LIST   

RESOLVED that the information as contained in the Late List be 
noted. 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.13 pm 
 

Page 4



APPLICATION REPORT - FUL/349133/22 
Planning Committee – 7th December 2022 

 
 
Registration Date: 25th May 2022 
Ward: Saint Mary's 
 
Application Reference: FUL/349133/22 
Type of Application: Full Application 
 
Proposal: Conversion of existing former bank into office space. 
 
Location: 

 
Former Natwest Bank, Mumps, Oldham, OL1 3TL 
 

Case Officer: Paula Stebbings 
Applicant: Mr Atif Malik 
Agent: Mr Philip Lambert 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is recommended that the application is approved for the reasons set out in this report. 
 
 
THE SITE 
 
The application relates to the grade II listed National Westminster Bank (official listing name), 
located in Oldham Town Centre. The building is bound by Wallshaw Place to the North, 
Mumps to the South and Wallshaw Street to the West. 
 
The former bank was built in 1905, in a flamboyant baroque style, designed by well-known 
Manchester architects Mills and Murgatroyd. Although the building has been vacant for 
approximately 10 plus years, due to the quality of materials used, such as marble within the 
banking hall, the building retains a high level of integrity with many of the original features 
surviving.  
 
 
THE PROPOSAL  
 
This application relates to the proposed change of use from the existing former bank to 
shared/coworking office space. The proposal includes the restoration of the heritage asset 
whilst retaining the majority of the existing plan form. Specifically, the proposed works to be 
assessed as part of this application consist of the following: 
 

- Repair and replacement of pitched and flat roof 
- Repairs to  

 timber framed windows and potential introduction of 13mm slimline double 
glazing 

 Exterior doors and surrounds  

 Masonry  

 Lightwells 

 Staircase 

 Timber panelling  

 Lime plaster 

 South east lobby on ground floor  

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



- Replacement of damaged rainwater goods  
- Pipework and ducting throughout basement to ventilate space 
- Replacement/repair of mosaic tiles 
- Replacement/repair of parquet flooring  
- Replacement/repair of skirtings 
- Secondary glazing to windows  
- Removal of partition walls in the basement  

[...]
safety 
requirements of working above and adjacent to the public transport interchange, the 
Metrolink system and bus depot. Having regard to Policies 5 and 9 of the 
Oldham Local Plan. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
SITE LOCATION PLAN (NOT TO SCALE): 
 

Page 18



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



APPLICATION REPORT – FUL/349701/22 
Planning Committee – 7th December 2022 

 
 
Registration Date: 28th August 2022 

 

Ward: Waterhead 
 

 
Application Reference: FUL/349701/22 
Type of Application: Full Application 
 
Proposal: Change of use of Public House to 11 bed HMO (House in Multiple 

Occupation). 
 

Location: 250-252 Huddersfield Road, Oldham, OL4 2RB 
 

Case Officer: Sophie Leech 
Applicant: Mr T Mushtaq 
Agent: Mr Lee Hollingworth 
 
 
 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
In accordance with the Council’s Constitution and Scheme of Delegation the application is 
referred to Planning Committee for determination as the applicant is a familial relation of an 
elected councillor (Councillor Shaid Mushtaq).   
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is recommended that the application is approved for the reasons set out in this report. 
 
 
THE SITE 
 
The site relates to an end terrace property formerly known as ‘The Farmers Boy’ public house, 
located on the southern side of Huddersfield Road, Oldham. The site is neighboured by ASDA 
supermarket to the east and retail units to the west along the terraced row. To the front and 
rear of the site lies residential properties.  
 
 
THE PROPOSAL 
 
Planning permission is sought for the change of use of the former public house to an 11 bed 
HMO (House in Multiple Occupation). 
 
 
RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
  
N/A 
 
 
 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 8



RELEVANT PLANNING POLICIES 
 
The ‘Development Plan’ is the Joint Development Plan Document (Local Plan) which forms 
part of the Local Development Framework for Oldham.  The following policies are relevant to 
the determination of this application: 
 
Policy 9 - Local Environment; 
[...]
with the date of this permission.  REASON - To comply with the provisions of Section 
51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
2. The development hereby approved shall be fully implemented in accordance with the 

Approved Details Schedule list on this decision notice.  REASON - For the avoidance 
of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the 
approved plans and specifications. 

 
3. The use of the building hereby approved shall not commence until the secure cycle 

parking has been implemented in accordance with details as shown on ref: 3981.2 Rev 
A. The approved facility shall remain available for users of the development thereafter. 
Reason – In order to promote sustainable means of travel having regard to Policies 5 
and 9 of the Oldham Local Plan.  

 
4. The development hereby approved shall be implemented in full accordance with 

Section 4 (Physical Security) of the Crime Impact Assessment (Version A: 25/10/2022 
ref: 2022/0475/CIS/01). REASON – In order to ensure adequate security measures 
having regard to Policy 9 of the Oldham Local Plan.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 24



SITE LOCATION PLAN (NOT TO SCALE): 
 
 

 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 
APPLICATION REPORT - FUL/349858/22 
Planning Committee 7th December 2022 

 
 
Registration Date: 3rd October 2022 
Ward: Coldhurst 
 
Application Reference: FUL/349858/22 
Type of Application: Full Application 
 
Proposal: Change of use from Builders Merchants (sui generis) to dual Class 

B2 and B8 uses. 
 
Location: 

 
Builder Center, Coldhurst Street, Oldham, OL1 2PX 

 
Case Officer: 

 
Matthew Taylor 

Applicant Peter Aureus Investments Limited 
Agent: Peter Dines 
 
 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
The application is referred to Planning Committee for determination given it comprises major 
development, in accordance with the Council’s Scheme of Delegation.  
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is recommended that the application should be a
[...]
ON REPORT – FUL/349869/22 
Planning Committee 7th December 2022 

 
 
Registration Date: 27th September 2022 
Ward: Saint Mary’s 
 
Application Reference: FUL/349869/22 
Type of Application: Full   
 
Proposal: Installation of x2 Rapid Taxi/PHV chargers and upgrade existing 

fast charger on site 
 
Location: 

 
Waterloo Street Car Park, Waterloo Street, Oldham 
 

Case Officer: Emma Breheny 
Applicant: Oldham Council 
Agent: Transport for Greater Manchester 
 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
The application has been referred to Planning Committee as the Council is the landowner and 
applicant. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is recommended that the application be approved subject to the conditions set out in this 
report and that the Head of Planning shall be authorised to issue the decision. 
 
 
THE SITE 
 
The application relates to 6 parking spaces on Waterloo Street car park.   
 
 
THE PROPOSAL 
 
The applicant seeks permission to install 2 Electric Vehicle charging points on 4 spaces to the 
northern boundary of the car park and replacing an existing EV charging point on site of 2 
parking spaces to the north western boundary.   
 
 
RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
  
None 
 
 
RELEVANT PLANNING POLICIES 
 
The ‘Development Plan’ is the Joint Development Plan Document (Local Plan) which forms 
part of the Local Development Framework for Oldham.  The site is allocated in the Proposals 
Map associated with this document as within Oldham Town Centre. 
 

Page 33

Agenda Item 10



As such, the following policies are relevant to the determination of this application: 
 
Policy 1 - Climate Change and Sustainable Development; 
Policy 2 – Communities; 
Policy 5 - Promoting Accessibility and Sustainable Transport; 
Policy 9 - Local Environment; 
Policy 14 - Supporting Oldham's Economy; and, 
Policy 20 – Design. 
D1.5 – Protection of Trees 
 
 
CONSULTATIONS 
 
Highways Engineer:  No objections. 
 
 
REPRESENTATIONS  
 
The application has been publicised by means of neighbour notification 
[...]
k



APPLICATION REPORT – FUL/349870/22 
Planning Committee 7th December 2022 

 
 
Registration Date: 27th September 2022 
Ward: Chadderton Central 
 
Application Reference: FUL/349870/22 
Type of Application: Full   
 
Proposal: Installation of two rapid Electric Vehicle chargers for taxi and PHV 

only. 
 
Location: 

 
Peel Street Car Park, Peel Street, Oldham 
 

Case Officer: Emma Breheny 
Applicant: Oldham Council 
Agent: Transport for Greater Manchester 
 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
The application has been referred to Planning Committee as the Council is the landowner and 
applicant. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is recommended that the application be approved subject to the conditions set out in this 
report and that the Head of Planning shall be authorised to issue the decision. 
 
 
THE SITE 
 
The application relates to 4 parking spaces on Peel Street car park.   
 
 
THE PROPOSAL 
 
The applicant seeks permission to install 2 Electric Vehicle charging points on 4 spaces to the 
western boundary of the car park. 
 
 
RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
  
None 
 
 
RELEVANT PLANNING POLICIES 
 
The ‘Development Plan’ is the Joint Development Plan Document (Local Plan) which forms 
part of the Local Development Framework for Oldham.  The site is allocated in the Proposals 
Map associated with this document as within Chadderton Technology Business Employment 
Area. 
 

Page 39

Agenda Item 11



As such, the following policies are relevant to the determination of this application: 
 
Policy 1 - Climate Change and Sustainable Development; 
Policy 2 – Communities; 
Policy 5 - Promoting Accessibility and Sustainable Transport; 
Policy 9 - Local Environment; 
Policy 14 - Supporting Oldham's Economy; and, 
Policy 20 – Design. 
 
 
CONSULTATIONS 
 
Highways Engineer:  No objections. 
 
 
REPRESENTATIONS  
 
The application has been publicised by means of neighbour notification letters and site notice.  
No letters of representation were received as a result of this publicity. 
 
 
P
[...]
the proposal and has raised no objections. 
 
 
CONCLUSION 
 
The proposal complies with Policies 5, 9 and 20 of the Oldham Local Plan and the guidance 
set out in the National Planning Policy Framework.  It is recommended that the application be 
approved. 
 
 
RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS 
 
Grant planning permission, subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. The development must be begun not later than the expiry of THREE years beginning with 

the date of this permission.  REASON - To comply with the provisions of Section 51 of the 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
2. The development hereby approved shall be fully implemented in accordance with the 

Approved Details Schedule list on this decision notice.  REASON - For the avoidance of 
doubt and to ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the approved 
plans and specifications. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 41



Site Location Plan (Not to Scale) 
 

 

Page 42



APPLICATION REPORT – FUL/349871/22 
Planning Committee 7th December 2022 

 
 
Registration Date: 27th September 2022 
Ward: Royton North 
 
Application Reference: FUL/349871/22 
Type of Application: Full   
 
Proposal: Install x 2 rapid EV chargers for taxi/PHV 

 
Location: Radcliffe Street Precinct Car Park Radcliffe Street Oldham 

 
Case Officer: Emma Breheny 
Applicant: Oldham Council 
Agent: Transport for Greater Manchester 
 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
The application has been referred to Planning Committee as the Council is the landowner and 
applicant and there have been objections raised. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is recommended that the application be approved subject to the conditions set out in this 
report and that the Head of Planning shall be authorised to issue the decision. 
 
 
THE SITE 
 
The application relates to 3 disabled parking bays situated on the southern boundary of 
Radcliffe Street public car park in Royton. 
 
 
THE PROPOSAL 
 
The applicant seeks permission to install 2 E
[...]
5 of the Unitary Development Plan. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 46



SITE LOCATION PLAN (NOT TO SCALE) 
 

 
 
 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

APPLICATION REPORT - HOU/349904/22 
Planning Committee 7th December 2022 

 
 
Registration Date: 4th October 2022 
Ward: Werneth 
 
Application Reference: HOU/349904/22 
Type of Application: Householder 
 
Proposal: First floor side extension and installation of solar panels. 
 
Location: 

 
49 Newport Street, Oldham, OL8 1RE 

 
Case Officer: 

 
Abiola Labisi 

Applicant: Mr Fida Hussain 
Agent: 

 

 
 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
In accordance with the Council’s Scheme of Delegation the application is referred to the 
Planning Committee for determination since the applicant is an elected Councillor 
representing the Werneth Ward. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is recommended that the application be approved subject to the imposition of conditions set 
out in this report. 
 
 
THE SITE 
 
The application site is located at 49 Newport Street, on the north east side of the street within 
an established residential area characterised by relatively large two storey detached 
dwellings. The application site and neighbouring dwellings are noted to have relatively small 
rear gardens. 
 
 
THE PROPOSAL 
 
This application seeks planning permission for the erection of a first-floor side extension over 
the existing study and kitchen to provide for two additional bedrooms. The proposal also 
includes the installation of solar panels. The extension would be approx. 3.8m in width and 
approx. 11m deep. Its overall height would match that of the existing dwelling and in terms of 
external finish materials, it is stated in the application form that the extension would be built 
using external finish materials similar to those of the existing dwelling. 
 
Solar panels would be installed on the front roof slope of the proposed first floor extension as 
well as on the side roof slope of the existi
[...]
 not later than the expiry of THREE years beginning 
with the date of this permission.  REASON - To comply with the provisions of Section 
51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
2. The development hereby approved shall be fully implemented in accordance with the 

Approved Details Schedule list on this decision notice.  REASON - For the avoidance 
of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the 
approved plans and specifications. 

 
3. The materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the 

development hereby permitted shall be consistent in terms of colour, size and texture 
with those used in the existing building. REASON - To ensure that the appearance of 
the existing building is acceptable having regard to Policy 20 of the Oldham Local Plan. 

 
4. Prior to the first occupation of the development hereby approved, the first floor shower 

room side elevation window shall be fitted with obscured glazing which shall be no less 

Page 51



 

 

than Level 3 on the Pilkington Scale. The window shall be fixed shut with no openable 
part being less than 1.7m from the floor of the shower room and shall be retained as 
such thereafter. REASON - In order to protect the privacy of the occupiers of the 
adjacent dwelling as well as that of the future occupiers of the development, in 
accordance with Policy 9 of the Oldham Local Plan. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 52



 

 

LOCATION PLAN (NOT TO SCALE) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

APPLICATION REPORT – FUL/350049/22 
Planning Committee 9th November 2022 

 
 
Registration Date 27th October 2022 

Ward Coldhurst 

 
Application Reference FUL/350049/22 

Type of Application Full Application 

 
Proposal Partial demolition of Cafe Royal and J-Block and the erection of a 

four-storey extension to the main building along with landscaping 

and associated works (Phase 4B) 

 

Location 

 

Royal Oldham Hospital, Rochdale Road, Oldham OL1 2JH 

 

Case Officer 

 

Graham Dickman 

Applicant Northern Care Alliance NHS Foundation Trust 

Agent Miss Rebecca Crockett 

 

INTRODUCTION 
 
This application is presented to Planning Committee as a Major application. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is recommended that the application should be approved subject to the conditions set out 
below. 
 
 
THE SITE 
 
This application relates to a site centrally located within the existing Royal Oldham Hospital 
site immediately to the west of the main building. The site is presently occupied by a small 
group of single and two-storey buildings which will be demolished to facilitate the new 
development. 
 
 
THE PROPOSAL 
 
The present proposal represents the latest phase in the redevelopment of the hospital 
following the approval in 2020 of Phase 4a comprising a four-storey extension to the main 
hospital building to provide two 24-bed wards along with ancillary operational medical space 
and storage facilities. 
 
The proposed Phase 4b will be located immediate to the north of Phase 4a, to which it will 
be connected internally on all levels as well as to the main hospital building. Phase 4b will 
also be four storey and provide two additional 24-bed wards along with operational medical 
space and storage facilities.  
 
The external main entrance for Phase 4a overlooks onto Steptoe Drive with access for all 
users arriving from the west. Under the Phase 4b works, this main entrance will be fitted out 

Page 55

Agenda Item 14



 

 

to create a primary access point providing direct access to the Phase 4a and 4b 
development and the existing Hospital Street within the main building. 
 
Environmental Impact Assessment   
 
The application has been assessed in the context of the Town and Country Planning 
(Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017. 
 
The proposal would represent an Urban
[...]
9133/22 Former Natwest Bank, Mumps, Oldham, OL1 3TL
	7 LBC/349134/22 Former Natwest Bank, Mumps, Oldham, OL1 3TL
	8 FUL/349701/22 250-252 Huddersfield Road, Oldham, OL4 2RB
	9 FUL/349858/22 Builder Center, Coldhurst Street, Oldham, OL1 2PX
	10 FUL/349869/22 Waterloo Street Car Park, Waterloo Street, Oldham
	11 FUL/349870/22 Peel Street Car Park, Peel Street, Oldham
	12 FUL/349871/22 Radcliffe Street Precinct Car Park Radcliffe Street Oldham
	13 HOU/349904/22 49 Newport Street, Oldham, OL8 1RE
	14 FUL/350049/22 Royal Oldham Hospital, Rochdale Road, Oldham OL1 2JH
	15 Appeals Update



Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
07/12/2022 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Dean (Chair)  
Councillors Cosgrove, H. Gloster, A Hussain, F Hussain, 
Nasheen, C. Phythian, Surjan and Williamson (Substitute) 
 
 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Emma Breheny  
 Alan Evans Group Solicitor 
 Martyn Leigh Interim Development Management 

Team Leader 
 Wendy Moorhouse Principal Transport Officer 
 Peter Richards  
 Paul Rogers Constitutional Services 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Hobin, S 
Hussain, Lancaster and Woodvine. 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

Councillor F Hussain declared an other registrable interest at 
item 13. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no Public Questions received. 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that subject to ‘Surjam’ being amended to read 
‘Surjan’ in minute no.1,  the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Planning Committee held on 9 November 2022 be approved as 
a correct record. 

6   FUL/349133/22 FORMER NATWEST BANK, MUMPS, 
OLDHAM, OL1 3TL  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: FUL/349133/22 
 
APPLICANT: Mr Atif Malik 

 
PROPOSAL:  Conversion of existing former bank into office 
space. 
 
LOCATION:  Former Natwest Bank, Mumps, Oldham, OL1 3TL 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Dean and SECONDED by 
Councillor F Hussain     that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote it was UNANIMOUSLY cast IN 
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL. 



 

 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED. 

7   LBC/349134/22 FORMER NATWEST BANK, MUMPS, 
OLDHAM, OL1 3TL  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: LBC/349134/22 
 
APPLICANT: Mr Atif Malik 

 
PROPOSAL:  Conversion of existing former bank into office 
space. 
 
LOCATION:  Former Natwest Bank, Mumps, Oldham, OL1 3TL 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Dean and SECONDED by 
Councillor A Hussain        that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote it was UNANIMOUSLY cast IN 
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED. 

8   FUL/349701/22 250-252 HUDDERSFIELD ROAD, OLDHAM, 
OL4 2RB  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: FUL/349701/22 
 
APPLICANT: Mr T Mushtaq 

 
PROPOSAL:  Change of use of Public House to 11 bed HMO 
(House in Multiple Occupation). 
 
LOCATION:  250-252 Huddersfield Road, Oldham, OL4 2RB 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Dean and SECONDED by 
Councillor F Hussain           that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote 7 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF 
APPROVAL 0 VOTES were cast AGAINST with 2 
ABSTENTIONS. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED. 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. That the Applicant attended the meeting and addressed 

the Committee on this application. 

9   FUL/349858/22 BUILDER CENTER, COLDHURST STREET, 
OLDHAM, OL1 2PX  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: FUL/349858/22 
 
APPLICANT: Peter Aureus Investments Limited 

 
PROPOSAL:  Change of use from Builders Merchants (sui 
generis) to dual Class B2 and B8 uses. 
 



 

LOCATION:  Builder Center, Coldhurst Street, Oldham, OL1 
2PX 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Dean and SECONDED by 
Councillor Surjan           that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote it was UNANIMOUSLY cast IN 
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED. 

10   FUL/349869/22 WATERLOO STREET CAR PARK, 
WATERLOO STREET, OLDHAM  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: FUL/349869/22 
 
APPLICANT: Oldham Council 

 
PROPOSAL:  Installation of x2 Rapid Taxi/PHV chargers and 
upgrade existing fast charger on site 
 
LOCATION:  Waterloo Street Car Park, Waterloo Street, 
Oldham 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Dean and SECONDED by 
Councillor Nasheen         that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote it was UNANIMOUSLY cast IN 
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED. 
 

11   FUL/349870/22 PEEL STREET CAR PARK, PEEL STREET, 
OLDHAM  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: FUL/349870/22 
 
APPLICANT: Oldham Council 

 
PROPOSAL:  Installation of two rapid Electric Vehicle chargers 
for taxi and PHV only. 
 
LOCATION:  Peel Street Car Park, Peel Street, Oldham 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Dean and SECONDED by 
Councillor F Hussain that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote it was UNANIMOUSLY cast IN 
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED. 

12   FUL/349871/22 RADCLIFFE STREET PRECINCT CAR 
PARK RADCLIFFE STREET OLDHAM  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: FUL/349871/22 
 
APPLICANT: Oldham Council 



 

 
PROPOSAL:  Install x 2 rapid EV chargers for taxi/PHV 
 
LOCATION:  Radcliffe Street Precinct Car Park Radcliffe Street 
Oldham 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Gloster and SECONDED by 
Councillor Williamson that the application be DEFERRED 
(against Officer recommendations) to determine whether there is 
sufficient space for the proposed 4 disabled parking bays. 
 
On being put to the vote 2 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF 
DEFERRAL and 6 VOTES were cast AGAINST with I 
ABSTENTION. 
 
The MOTION was declared LOST. 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Dean and SECONDED by 
Councillor Phythyian that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote 7 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF 
APPROVAL  and 2 VOTES were cast AGAINST. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED. 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. That an Objector attended the meeting and addressed 

the Committee on this application. 

13   HOU/349904/22 49 NEWPORT STREET, OLDHAM, OL8 
1RE  

 

 
Councillor Fida Hussain declared an other registrable interest 
left the meeting and took no part in the discussion or vote. 
 
APPLICATION NUMBER: HOU/349904/22 
 
APPLICANT: Mr Fida Hussain 

 
PROPOSAL:  First floor side extension and installation of solar 
panels. 
 
LOCATION:  49 Newport Street, Oldham, OL8 1RE 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Dean and SECONDED by 
Councillor Phythian            that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote it was UNANIMOUSLY cast IN 
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED. 

14   FUL/350049/22 ROYAL OLDHAM HOSPITAL, ROCHDALE 
ROAD, OLDHAM OL1 2JH  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: FUL/350049/22 



 

 
APPLICANT: Northern Care Alliance NHS Foundation Trust 

 
PROPOSAL:  Partial demolition of Cafe Royal and J-Block and 
the erection of a four-storey extension to the main building along 
with landscaping and associated works (Phase 4B) 
 
LOCATION:  Royal Oldham Hospital, Rochdale Road, Oldham 
OL1 2JH 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Surjan and SECONDED by 
Councillor Williamson that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote it was UNANIMOUSLY cast IN 
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
amended conditions 5, 7 and 8 detailed in the Late List. 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. That a representative of the Applicant attended the 

meeting and addressed the Committee on this 
application. 

 
2. In reaching its decision, the Committee took into 

consideration the information as set out in the Late List 
attached at Item 15. 

 

15   APPEALS UPDATE   

RESOLVED that the Appeals Update be noted. 
 

16   LATE LIST   

RESOLVED that the information as contained in the Late List be 
noted. 
 

The meeting started at 6.00pm and ended at 7.09pm. 
 


